
This report provided free of charge by:

Freeman Motor Company Salem

3784 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97301

503-987-5001

5
Customer Favorites

Vehicle History Report™ US $44.99

This CARFAX Vehicle History Report is based only on information supplied to CARFAX and available as of 4/11/25 at
2:03:15 PM (CDT). Other information about this vehicle, including problems, may not have been reported to CARFAX.
Use this report as one important tool, along with a vehicle inspection and test drive, to make a better decision about
your next used car.

Additional History
Not all accidents / issues are reported to CARFAX

Owners 1-4 Owner 5 Owner 6

Total Loss

No total loss reported to CARFAX.
No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

Structural Damage

No structural damage reported to CARFAX.
No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

Airbag Deployment

No airbag deployment reported to CARFAX.
No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

Odometer Check

No indication of an odometer rollback.
No Issues
Indicated

No Issues
Indicated

No Issues
Indicated

Accident / Damage

No accidents or damage reported to CARFAX.

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No Issues
Reported

No accidents or damage reported to CARFAX

21  Service history records

At least 1 open recall

6  Previous owners

Types of owners: Personal, Lease

94,774  Last reported odometer reading

2014 BMW 528XI

VIN: WBA5A7C52ED219350
SEDAN 4 DR
2.0L I4 F DOHC 16V
GASOLINE
ALL WHEEL DRIVE

This CARFAX Report Provided
by:
Freeman Motor Company
Salem

5 Customer Favorites
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Manufacturer Recall

At least 1 manufacturer recall requires service.
Locate an authorized BMW dealer near you to
schedule an appointment.

No Recalls
Reported

Recall
Reported

Recall
Reported

Basic Warranty

Original warranty estimated to have expired.
Warranty
Expired

Warranty
Expired

Warranty
Expired

Title History
CARFAX guarantees the information in this
section

Owners 1-4 Owner 5 Owner 6

Damage Brands

Salvage | Junk | Rebuilt | Fire | Flood | Hail |
Lemon

Guaranteed

No
Problem

Guaranteed

No
Problem

Guaranteed

No
Problem

Odometer Brands

Not Actual Mileage | Exceeds Mechanical
Limits

Guaranteed

No
Problem

Guaranteed

No
Problem

Guaranteed

No
Problem

GUARANTEED - None of these title problems were reported by a U.S. state Department of
Motor Vehicles (DMV). If you find that any of these title problems were reported by a DMV and not
included in this report, you may qualify.
View Terms | View Certificate

Detailed History

Owner 1
Purchased: 2014

Personal Vehicle

Date Mileage Source Comments

09/03/2013 3 Dealer Inventory Vehicle offered for sale

09/10/2013 10 BMW of Tigard
Tigard, OR

Vehicle serviced
Pre-delivery inspection completed

Ownership History
The number of owners is estimated

Owners 1-4 Owner 5 Owner 6

Year purchased 2014 2019 2023

Type of owner See Details Personal Personal

Estimated length of ownership 5 years 3 yrs. 10 mo. 1 yr. 4 mo.

Owned in the following states/provinces See Details Oregon Oregon

Estimated miles driven per year See Details 9,075/yr ---

Last reported odometer reading 45,627 80,027 94,774

-
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503-748-5400
bmwtigard.com/

4.5 / 5.0

299 Verified Reviews

311 Customer Favorites

Cargo tray/mat installed
Wheel locks installed

04/30/2014 15 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Beaverton, OR

Odometer reading reported

05/29/2014 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Beaverton, OR
Title #1414965780

Title issued or updated
Dealer took title of this vehicle while it
was in inventory
First owner reported

07/10/2014 19 Kuni BMW
Beaverton, OR
503-748-5400
kunibmw.com

4.8 / 5.0

60 Verified Reviews

Vehicle offered for sale

07/22/2014 4,353 BMW of Tigard
Tigard, OR
503-748-5400
bmwtigard.com/

4.5 / 5.0

299 Verified Reviews

311 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Pre-delivery inspection completed
Oil and filter changed
Vehicle washed/detailed

08/06/2014 Oregon
Inspection Station

Passed emissions inspection

10/06/2014 4,486 BMW of Tigard
Tigard, OR
503-748-5400
bmwtigard.com/

4.5 / 5.0

299 Verified Reviews

311 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Battery charged
Computer(s) checked

10/28/2014 4,527 BMW
Certified Dealer
Beaverton, OR

Sold as a BMW Certified Pre-Owned
Vehicle

10/28/2014 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Salem, OR

Titled or registered as personal vehicle

10/30/2014 4,528 BMW of Tigard
Tigard, OR
503-748-5400
bmwtigard.com/

Vehicle serviced

-
-

-

-

-
-
-

-
-
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4.5 / 5.0

299 Verified Reviews

311 Customer Favorites

Owner 2
Purchased: 2014

Low mileage! This owner drove less
than the industry average of 15,000
miles per year.

Lease Vehicle
9,239 mi/yr

Date Mileage Source Comments

11/17/2014 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Salem, OR
Title #1432118014

Title issued or updated
New owner reported
Loan or lien reported

11/24/2014 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Salem, OR
Title #1432817059

Title issued or updated
Registration issued or renewed
Duplicate title issued
Loan or lien reported
Titled or registered as lease vehicle

09/09/2015 12,607 BMW of Salem
Salem, OR
503-362-2218
lithiabmwofsalem.com

4.7 / 5.0

241 Verified Reviews

2,379 Customer
Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Maintenance inspection completed
Cabin air filter replaced/cleaned
Computer(s) checked
Oil and filter changed
Thermostat replaced

06/21/2016 20,544 BMW of Salem
Salem, OR
503-362-2218
lithiabmwofsalem.com

4.7 / 5.0

241 Verified Reviews

2,379
Customer
Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Computer(s) checked
Oil and filter changed
Wiper(s) replaced

10/05/2016 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Salem, OR
Title #1432817059

Registration issued or renewed
Loan or lien reported

10/27/2016 23,348 BMW of Salem
Salem, OR
503-362-2218
lithiabmwofsalem.com

4.7 / 5.0

241 Verified Reviews

2,379
Customer
Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Maintenance inspection completed
Brake fluid flushed/changed
Computer(s) checked

-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

-

-
-
-
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04/10/2017 BMW Portland
Portland, OR
888-773-8043
bmwportland.com

4.3 / 5.0

255 Verified Reviews

359 Customer Favorites

Vehicle offered for sale

04/12/2017 BMW Portland
Portland, OR
888-773-8043
bmwportland.com

4.3 / 5.0

255 Verified Reviews

359 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Pre-delivery inspection completed
Maintenance inspection completed
Cabin air filter replaced/cleaned
Computer(s) checked
Four tires balanced
Four tires mounted
Four wheel alignment performed
Oil and filter changed
Tire condition and pressure checked
Vehicle washed/detailed

Looks like this dealer serviced the car in order to
prepare it for sale. That's a good thing!

04/13/2017 27,339 Vehicle Manufacturer Lease vehicle returned to dealer

04/13/2017 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Salem, OR
Title #1432817059

Registration issued or renewed
Loan or lien reported

04/14/2017 27,354 BMW Portland
Portland, OR
888-773-8043
bmwportland.com

4.3 / 5.0

255 Verified Reviews

359 Customer Favorites

Vehicle offered for sale

04/18/2017 BMW
Certified Dealer
Portland, OR

Sold as a BMW Certified Pre-Owned
Vehicle

Owner 3
Purchased: 2017

Personal Vehicle

Date Mileage Source Comments

05/17/2017 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Tualatin, OR

Title issued or updated
Registration issued or renewed
New owner reported

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-

-
-
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Title #1713718418 Loan or lien reported

08/07/2017 34,157 BMW Portland
Portland, OR
888-773-8043
bmwportland.com

4.3 / 5.0

255 Verified Reviews

359 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Maintenance inspection completed
Computer(s) checked
Intake silencer serviced
Oil and filter changed
Tire condition and pressure checked

10/04/2017 34,738 BMW Portland
Portland, OR
888-773-8043
bmwportland.com

4.3 / 5.0

255 Verified Reviews

359 Customer Favorites

Vehicle offered for sale

10/10/2017 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Tualatin, OR
Title #1713718418

Registration issued or renewed
Loan or lien reported

10/12/2017 BMW Portland
Portland, OR
888-773-8043
bmwportland.com

4.3 / 5.0

255 Verified Reviews

359 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Pre-delivery inspection completed
Maintenance inspection completed
Four wheel alignment performed
Tire condition and pressure checked
Vehicle washed/detailed

Looks like this dealer serviced the car in order to
prepare it for sale. That's a good thing!

10/30/2017 34,742 BMW Portland
Portland, OR
888-773-8043
bmwportland.com

4.3 / 5.0

255 Verified Reviews

359 Customer Favorites

Odometer reading reported

11/04/2017 Dealer Inventory Vehicle offered for sale

11/07/2017 34,760 BMW
Certified Dealer
Portland, OR

Sold as a BMW Certified Pre-Owned
Vehicle

11/29/2017 34,762 BMW Portland
Portland, OR
888-773-8043

Vehicle serviced

-

-
-
-
-
-

-

-
-
-
-
-
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bmwportland.com

4.3 / 5.0

255 Verified Reviews

359 Customer Favorites

12/01/2017 35,217 BMW of Salem
Salem, OR
503-362-2218
lithiabmwofsalem.com

4.7 / 5.0

241 Verified Reviews

2,379 Customer
Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Maintenance inspection completed

Owner 4
Purchased: 2017

Low mileage! This owner drove less
than the industry average of 15,000
miles per year.

Personal Vehicle
6,424 mi/yr

Date Mileage Source Comments

12/08/2017 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Portland, OR
Title #1734218480

Title issued or updated
Registration issued or renewed
New owner reported
Loan or lien reported

04/04/2018 37,407 BMW Portland
Portland, OR
888-773-8043
bmwportland.com

4.3 / 5.0

255 Verified Reviews

359 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Maintenance inspection completed
Battery/charging system checked
Battery charged
Tire condition and pressure checked

08/06/2018 39,774 BMW Portland
Portland, OR
888-773-8043
bmwportland.com

4.3 / 5.0

255 Verified Reviews

359 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Maintenance inspection completed
Battery charged
Evaporative emissions vent purge
valve replaced
Oil and filter changed
Tire condition and pressure checked

05/10/2019 44,465 Freeman Motor Company
Portland, OR
503-310-5555
freemanmotor.com

4.6 / 5.0

81 Verified Reviews

94 Customer Favorites

Vehicle offered for sale

05/20/2019 44,468 Freeman Motor Company
Portland, OR

Vehicle serviced
Maintenance inspection completed

-

-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-

-
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503-310-5555
freemanmotor.com

4.6 / 5.0

81 Verified Reviews

94 Customer Favorites

Brakes checked
Brake fluid flushed/changed
Oil and filter changed

Looks like this dealer serviced the car in order to
prepare it for sale. That's a good thing!

05/20/2019 Oregon
Inspection Station

Passed emissions inspection

05/28/2019 44,512 Freeman Motor Company
Portland, OR
503-310-5555
freemanmotor.com

4.6 / 5.0

81 Verified Reviews

94 Customer Favorites

Vehicle sold

06/05/2019 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Portland, OR
Title #1734218480

Registration issued or renewed
Loan or lien reported

07/01/2019 45,627 Freeman Motor Company
Portland, OR
503-310-5555
freemanmotor.com

4.6 / 5.0

81 Verified Reviews

94 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Brakes checked

07/09/2019 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Portland, OR
Title #OR0000547884

Vehicle purchase reported
Registration issued or renewed

Owner 5
Purchased: 2019

Low mileage! This owner drove less
than the industry average of 15,000
miles per year.

Personal Vehicle
9,075 mi/yr

Date Mileage Source Comments

07/11/2019 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Portland, OR
Title #OR0000547884

Title issued or updated
New owner reported

-
-
-

-

-

-

-
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10/13/2020 55,957 Freeman Motor Company
Portland, OR
503-310-5555
freemanmotor.com

4.6 / 5.0

81 Verified Reviews

94 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Cabin air filter replaced/cleaned
Oil and filter changed

08/09/2021 61,234 Freeman Motor Company
Portland, OR
503-310-5555
freemanmotor.com

4.6 / 5.0

81 Verified Reviews

94 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Air filter replaced
Brake fluid flushed/changed
Oil and filter changed

08/30/2021 61,576 Freeman Motor Company
Portland, OR
503-310-5555
freemanmotor.com

4.6 / 5.0

81 Verified Reviews

94 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Valve cover(s) replaced

11/15/2021 BMW of North
America, LLC

Manufacturer Emissions recall issued
Recall #20E-A01:60 REPROGRAM
CONTROL UNITS (DME)
Status: Remedy Available

Need more information about this
recall? Find an authorized BMW dealer,
email
CustomerRelations@bmwusa.com, or
call 1-800-525-7417

Learn more about this recall

08/19/2022 72,345 Freeman Motor Company
Portland, OR
503-310-5555
freemanmotor.com

4.6 / 5.0

81 Verified Reviews

Vehicle serviced
Front brake pads replaced
Front brake rotor(s) replaced
Rear brake pads replaced
Rear brake rotor(s) replaced

-
-

-
-
-

-

-

-

Description: As part of ongoing quality analyses carried out by BMW, it was discovered that
due to an imprecise calibration of the engine the vehicle may produce increased CO
emissions. To correct this error in calibration, BMW is conducting a Voluntary Emissions
Recall Campaign.

No safety impact

Remedy: BMW has decided to conduct an emission recall to fix the affected vehicles witha
software update to implement the corrected software.

-
-
-
-
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94 Customer Favorites

12/02/2022 Oregon
Inspection Station

Passed emissions inspection

12/20/2022 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Portland, OR
Title #OR0000547884

Registration issued or renewed

05/13/2023 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Portland, OR
Title #OR0000547884

Registration issued or renewed

06/08/2023 80,027 Logic Motors
Portland, OR
971-777-3944
logic-motors.com/

Vehicle offered for sale

09/04/2023 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Portland, OR
Title #OR0000547884

Registration issued or renewed

Owner 6
Purchased: 2023

Personal Vehicle

Date Mileage Source Comments

09/11/2023 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Eugene, OR
Title #OR0005177349

Vehicle purchase reported
Title issued or updated
Registration issued or renewed
New owner reported
Loan or lien reported

08/13/2024 BMW of North
America, LLC

Manufacturer Safety recall issued
NHTSA #24V-608
Recall #24V-608:474 ENGINE
COOLANT PUMP
Status: Remedy Not Available

Need more information about this
recall? Find an authorized BMW dealer,
email
CustomerRelations@bmwusa.com, or
call 1-800-525-7417

Learn more about this recall

-
-
-
-

-
-

-

Description: The electrical connector of the engine coolant pump could become damaged.
Small drops of liquid from the positive crankcase ventilation (PCV) system could drip down
onto the electrical connector of the pump.

Over time, this could lead to a short circuit and, in rare cases, a thermal event or a fire.
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02/03/2025 Oregon
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Eugene, OR
Title #OR0005177349

Registration issued or renewed

02/05/2025 94,686 Freeman Motor Company
Salem
Salem, OR
503-485-0007
freemanmotor.com/used
-vehicles-portland-or?
dealername=freeman+m
otor+salem+showroom

5 Customer Favorites

Vehicle offered for sale

02/25/2025 94,774 BMW of Salem
Salem, OR
503-362-2218
lithiabmwofsalem.com

4.7 / 5.0

241 Verified Reviews

2,379
Customer
Favorites

Vehicle serviced

Have Questions? Consumers, please visit our Help Center at www.carfax.com. Dealers or
Subscribers, please visit our Help Center at www.carfaxonline.com.

Glossary

First Owner
When the first owner(s) obtains a title from a Department of Motor Vehicles as proof of ownership.

Lease
When someone leases a car from a dealer, the dealer actually sells the vehicle to a leasing company. The leasing
company then collects payments for the vehicle from the new owner for 24, 36, 48 or more months. A leasing
company can be an independent car dealer or a car manufacturer.

Manufacturer Recall
Automobile manufacturers issue recall notices to inform vehicle owners of a safety defect or failure to meet
minimum federal safety or emissions standards. Manufacturer recalls are repaired at no cost to the customer.

New Owner Reported
When a vehicle is sold to a new owner, the Title must be transferred to the new owner(s) at a Department of Motor
Vehicles.

Ownership History
CARFAX defines an owner as an individual or business that possesses and uses a vehicle. Not all title transactions
represent changes in ownership. To provide estimated number of owners, CARFAX proprietary technology analyzes
all the events in a vehicle history. Estimated ownership is available for vehicles manufactured after 1991 and titled
solely in the US including Puerto Rico. Dealers sometimes opt to take ownership of a vehicle and are required to in
the following states: Maine, Massachusetts, New Jersey, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania and South Dakota. Please
consider this as you review a vehicle's estimated ownership history.

Remedy: When the remedy is available, the engine coolant pump, and the connector, will be
inspected and, if necessary, replaced, and a shield will be installed to divert any fluid that
might drip down onto the pump, for free which should take about one hour. We will contact
you with a follow-up letter when the remedy is available.
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Title Issued
A state issues a title to provide a vehicle owner with proof of ownership. Each title has a unique number. Each title or
registration record on a CARFAX report does not necessarily indicate a change in ownership. In Canada, a
registration and bill of sale are used as proof of ownership.

Follow Us: facebook.com/CARFAX @CARFAXinc About CARFAX

CARFAX DEPENDS ON ITS SOURCES FOR THE ACCURACY AND RELIABILITY OF ITS INFORMATION. THEREFORE, NO RESPONSIBILITY IS
ASSUMED BY CARFAX OR ITS AGENTS FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THIS REPORT. CARFAX FURTHER EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.

© 2025 CARFAX, Inc., part of S&P Global. All rights reserved.
4/11/25 2:03:15 PM (CDT)

I have reviewed and received a copy of the CARFAX Vehicle History Report for this 2014 BMW 5 SERIES
vehicle (VIN: WBA5A7C52ED219350), which is based on information supplied to CARFAX and available as of
4/11/25 at 3:03 PM (EDT).

Customer Signature Date Dealer Signature Date
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